increases, the Jsc reduces. The plot shows an increase in the Voc and fill factor with increasing
values of mobility gap. Experimentally, the mobility gap can be changed by varying the substrate
temperature [25].

J
s

c
 (

m
A

/m
^2

)

17.16

17.22

17.28

Jsc

F
F

0.5700

0.6000

0.6300

0.6600

FF

E
ff

ic
ie

n
c

y
 %

4.0

4.5

5.5

6.0

5.0

Efficiency

V
o

c
 (

V
)

0.42

0.48

0.54

(a)

Sensitivity study

73

(b)

Figure 4-11: (a) External parameters, and (b) Quantum efficiency plots for sensitivity of the i-layer mobility

gap.

4.3.4 n-layer mobility gap

The effect of the n-layer mobility gap on the solar cell was studied. The results show that the n-
layer mobility gap had very little effect on the Jsc, while the fill factor and the Voc remained
unchanged. The effect of the n-layer mobility gap led to a decrease in the efficiency of 3% and
9% for a mobility gap increase from the reference value of 0.10eV and 0.20eV respectively. One
could conclude that for these variations to the n-layer mobility gap, there is no real effect on the
solar.

Wavelength (nm)

200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Q
E

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

Reference=1.18

1.08

1.13

1.23

1.28

Sensitivity study

74

J
s

c
 (

m
A

/m
^2

)

17.24

17.25

17.26

17.27

Jsc

F
F

0.60950.60950.60950.60950.6095

FF

mobility (eV)

1.55 1.65 Ref_1.75 1.85 1.95

E
ff

ic
ie

n
c

y
 %

5.0200

5.0225

5.0250
Efficiency

V
o

c
 (

V
)

0.50.50.50.50.5

(a)

(b)

Figure 4-12: (a) External parameters, and (b) Quantum efficiency plots for sensitivity of the n-layer mobility

gap.

Wavelength (nm)

200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Q
E

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

Reference=1.75

-0.20

-0.10

+0.10

+0.20

Sensitivity study

75

4.3.5 P-layer activation energy

The p-layer activation energy was studied with respect to its effect on the solar cell. The results
presented in figure 4-13 show that there was an increase in the Jsc for increasing activation
energy values which led to a slight increase in the efficiency, whereas the Voc reduced as the
activation energy was increased. This can be attributed to an increase in recombination due to
increased carrier concentration with doping. Further investigation into the recombination profile